

NO. A142139

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

MICHAEL SCOTT, LEON SWEETING, MARTIN CERDA, ALL OF
US OR NONE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CALIFORNIA,
DORSEY NUNN, AND GEORGE GALVIS,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of California,

Defendant and Appellant.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG14712570
The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS MICHAEL SCOTT ET AL.**

MATTHEW D'AMORE
BENJAMIN SMILEY
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9601
Telephone: 212.468.8000

MYRNA PÉREZ
VISHAL AGRAHARKAR
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: 646.292.8310

JEFFREY M. DAVID
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: 858.720.5100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
THE DECISION BELOW	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ALLOWING THOSE ON MANDATORY SUPERVISION AND POSTRELEASE SUPERVISION TO VOTE FURTHERS THE GOALS OF THE REALIGNMENT ACT	5
A. Restoration of Voting Rights Improves Reintegration with Communities	5
1. Voting Provides a Place and a Voice in the Community.....	6
2. The Effects of Disenfranchisement Extend Throughout Communities	8
B. Restoration of Voting Rights Improves Public Safety.....	10
II. THE SECRETARY’S INTERPRETATION OF “PAROLE” WILL EXACERBATE THE DE FACTO DISENFRANCHISEMENT OF ELIGIBLE VOTERS.....	12
A. Simple Categories Are Necessary for the Effective Exercise of the Right to Vote	13
B. The Secretary’s Interpretation of California’s Laws Governing the Classification of Released Persons Is Overly Complicated	16
III. THE SECRETARY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE REALIGNMENT ACT EXACERBATES RACIAL DISPARITIES THAT PERVADE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	19
A. Racial Disparities Are Present Throughout California’s Criminal Justice System.....	20
1. African Americans Are More Commonly Arrested than Whites.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. African Americans Are More Commonly Incarcerated than Whites.....	21
3. Racial Disparities in Sentencing Extend Outside the Prison Walls	22
4. Racial Disparities Exist in PRCS and MS	23
B. Felon Disenfranchisement Laws Disproportionately Impact Racial Minorities	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE	
<i>League of Women Voters of California v. McPherson</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 1469 (2006)	4	
<i>Legal Services for Prisoners with Children v. Bowen</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 447 (2009)	19	
<i>Otsuka v. Hite</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 596 (1966)	19, 26	
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	18, 26	
STATUTES		
Cal. Penal Code		
§ 1000.....	16	
§ 1000.5	16	
§ 1000.8	17	
§ 1170.05	16	
§ 1170(h)(5)(B).....	17	
§ 1170(h)(5)(B)(i)-(ii)	24	
§ 1203(a).....	16, 17	
§ 3000.08(b)	24	
§ 3056.....	17	
§ 3451(a).....	17, 24	
§ 4024.2	17	
Election Code		
§ 2101.....	3	
§ 2105	13	
§§ 2400-08.....	18	
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
AFTER CRIME AND PUNISHMENT: PATHWAYS TO OFFENDER REINTEGRATION, at 275 (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon ed., 2004)		6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Alec C. Ewald, “ <i>Civil Death:</i> ” <i>The Ideological Paradox of Criminal Disenfranchisement Law in the United States</i> , 2002 WIS. L. REV. 1045, 1114-15 (2002).....	7
Alec Ewald, <i>A ‘Crazy Quilt’ of Tiny Pieces: State and Local Administration of American Criminal Disenfranchisement Law</i>	14
Arman McLeod et al., <i>The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws on African American Voting Behavior and Implications for Reform</i> , 11 VA. J. SOC. POL’Y & L. 66, 78 (2003)	8
BERKELEY LA RAZA L.J. 407, 427 (2012)	10
Bill Glauber, <i>Her First Vote Put Her in Prison</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, May 21, 2007, available at http://www.jsonline.com/story/index.aspx?id=608187	15
California Constitution of 1849, Article II	3, 25
Christie Visher & Jeremy Travis, <i>Transitions from Prison to Community: Understanding Individual Pathways</i>	6
Christopher Hartney & Linh Vuong, <i>Created Equal: Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the US Criminal Justice System</i>	20
Christopher Uggen, Jeff Manza, and Angela Behrens, ‘ <i>Less than the average citizen</i> ’: stigma, role transition, and the civic reintegration of convicted felons	6
Christopher Uggen and Jeff Manza, <i>Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States</i>	19
Crime in California, 2013, California Department of Justice	21
Daniel S. Goldman, <i>The Modern-Day Literacy Test?: Felon Disenfranchisement and Race Discrimination</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 611, 626 (Nov. 2004)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Eric Plutzer, <i>Becoming a Habitual Voter: Inertia, Resources, and Growth in Young Adulthood</i>	9
Erika Wood and Rachel Bloom, <i>De Facto Disenfranchisement</i>	14
Erika Wood, <i>Restoring the Right to Vote</i>	7
Ernest Drucker & Ricardo Barreras, <i>Studies of Voting Behavior and Felony Disenfranchisement Among Individuals in the Criminal Justice System in New York, Connecticut, and Ohio</i>	15
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i>	10
Howard Itzkowitz and Lauren Oldak, Note, <i>Restoring the Ex-Offender’s Right to Vote: Background and Developments</i> , 11 AMERICAN CRIMINAL L. REV. 721 (Spring 1973)	11
Jamie Fellner & Marc Mauer, <i>Losing the Vote: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i>	7, 25
Jeff Manza, Christopher Uggen, & Sarah Shannon, <i>State-Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i>	26
Jessie Allen, <i>Documentary Disenfranchisement</i>	14
Melanie Bowers & Robert R. Preuhs, <i>Collateral Consequences of a Collateral Penalty: The Negative Effect of Felon Disenfranchisement Laws on the Political Participation of Nonfelons</i>	9
Miles Rapoport & Jason Tarricone, <i>Election Reform’s Next Phase: A Broad Democracy Agenda and the Need for a Movement</i> , 9 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL’Y 379, 394 (2002)	7
Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Continuing Payment on One’s Debt to Society: The German Model of Felon Disenfranchisement As an Alternative</i> , 84 MINN L. REV. 753, 766 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Patrick A. Langan & David J. Levin, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2002).....	10
Political and Economic Studies, <i>Disenfranchising Felons Hurts Entire Communities</i> 5 (May/June 2004).....	8
Press Release, United States Dep’t of Justice, Department of Justice Awards Hiring Grants to Support California Law Enforcement (Sept. 17, 2013).....	11
Public Safety Realignment in San Francisco: The First 12 Months 58, Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee, Dec. 19, 2012	23
Reid J. Epstein, <i>Woman Accused of Voter Fraud in Waukesha County</i>	15
Robert M. Bond et al., <i>A 61-million person experiment in social influence and political mobilization</i>	9
Robert R. Preuhs, <i>State Felon Disenfranchisement Policy</i>	24, 25
Ryan J. Foley, <i>Former Iowa Felon Says She Believed She Could Vote</i>	15
Ryken Grattet & Joseph Hayes, <i>California’s Changing Prison Population</i> , Public Policy Institute of California, June 2013 ...	21, 22, 23
U.S. Census	21, 23, 24
William Stuntz, <i>The Collapse of American Criminal Justice</i> 310-12 (2012).....	12
